PSO to collaboratively devise an investment strategy for establishing a greenfield

refinery project in Balochistan through a consortium arrangement with foreign investors.

Pakistan International Oil Limited: The Pakistan International Oil Limited, where

OGDC, PPL and MARI have 25% each, has planned to drill 5 wells in Abu Dhabi block-

5, with first spud-in expected in Jan’24. The Abu Dhabi Block has many discoveries in

surrounding blocks. Therefore, any discovery in that block could potentially expand

Pakistan’s production sources.

Trading at cheap valuations: The AHL E&P sector is currently trading at a PER of

2.6x based on FY24 earnings expectation compared to a PER of 4.5x of the KSE-100

Index and a five-year historical PER of 3.7x of the sector.

Key risk (s)

▪ Hefty appreciation of PKR against USD

▪ Massive reduction in oil prices.

▪ Delays in bringing new discoveries online.

▪ Curtailment of production from oil and gas producing fields.

   80 Arif Habib Limited

Pakistan Investment Strategy

2024

Oil price sensitivity

Case-1: Oil Prices Assumption (USD/bbl) and Fair Values

Code Current Price
TP

Upside (%) Stance
EPS (PKR) DPS (PKR) P/E (x) DY (%)

Dec-24 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

PPL   94.7   119.1   25.7   Buy   32.6   29.0   2.50   2.50   2.9   3.3  3% 3%

OGDC   110.4   145.3   31.6   Buy   33.4   35.3   6.75   7.00   3.3   3.1  6% 6%

MARI   1,718.7   2,447.3   42.4   Buy   531.9   456.4   226.00   194.00   3.2   3.8  13% 11%

POL   433.4   509.5   17.6   Buy   97.0   93.3   78.00   75.00   4.5   4.6  18% 17%

With USD 55/bbl in FY24 and going forward

Case-2: Oil Prices Assumption (USD/bbl) and Fair Values

Code Current Price
TP

Upside (%) Stance
EPS (PKR) DPS (PKR) P/E (x) DY (%)

Dec-24 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

PPL   94.7   125.0   31.9   Buy   34.8   33.0   3.00   3.00   2.7   2.9  3% 3%

OGDC   110.4   159.7   44.7   Buy   37.2   39.4   7.50   7.75   3.0   2.8  7% 7%

MARI   1,718.7   2,604.5   51.5   Buy   538.3   522.3   229.00   222.00   3.2   3.3  13% 13%

POL   433.4   531.4   22.6   Buy   104.5   101.6   84.00   82.00   4.1   4.3  19% 19%

With USD 65/bbl in FY24 and going forward

Base Case: Oil Prices Assumption (USD/bbl) and Fair Values

Code Current Price
TP

Upside (%) Stance
EPS (PKR) DPS (PKR) P/E (x) DY (%)

Dec-24 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

PPL   94.7   129.6   36.8   Buy   37.4   39.5   3.50   3.50   2.5   2.4  4% 4%

OGDC   110.4   165.6   50.1   Buy   52.2   45.2   9.00   8.75   2.1   2.4  8% 8%

MARI   1,718.7   2,711.4   57.8   Buy   420.7   553.3   235.00   259.00   4.1   3.1  14% 15%

POL   433.4   554.8   28.0   Buy   128.4   120.4   97.00   89.00   3.4   3.6  22% 21%

With USD 85/bbl in FY24 and USD 75/bbl in FY24

Case-4: Oil Prices Assumption (USD/bbl) and Fair Values

Code Current Price
TP

Upside (%) Stance
EPS (PKR) DPS (PKR) P/E (x) DY (%)

Dec-24 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

PPL   94.7   134.4   41.9   Buy   39.2   39.9   4.00   4.00   2.4   2.4  4% 4%

OGDC   110.4   188.9   71.2   Buy   44.8   47.6   9.00   9.50   2.5   2.3  8% 9%

MARI   1,718.7   2,892.2   68.3   Buy   551.3   625.1   234.00   266.00   3.1   2.7  14% 15%

POL   433.4   572.6   32.1   Buy   119.6   118.2   96.00   95.00   78.0   3.7  22% 22%

With USD 85/bbl in FY24 and going forward

Case-5: Oil Prices Assumption (USD/bbl) and Fair Values

Code Current Price
TP

Upside (%) Stance
EPS (PKR) DPS (PKR) P/E (x) DY (%)

Dec-24 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

PPL   94.7   142.0   72.7   Buy   41.4   43.2   4.50   4.50   2.3   2.2  5% 5%

OGDC   110.4   203.7   101.0   Buy   48.6   51.7   9.75   10.25   2.3   2.1  9% 9%

MARI   1,718.7   3,031.4   77.5   Buy   557.8   671.2   237.00   285.00   3.1   2.6  14% 17%

POL   433.4   592.7   36.3   Buy   127.2   126.5   102.00   101.00   3.4   3.4  24% 23%

With USD 95/bbl in FY24 and going forward

   81 Arif Habib Limited

Pakistan Investment Strategy

2024

 Oil & Gas Development Company Limited (OGDC)

Voyage of a titan

Planned operations & activities: The company plans to spud 16 wells (9 exploratory,

6 development, and 1 re-entry) during FY24. During FY23, OGDC spud 9 wells (5

Exploratory, 4 development and 1 re-entry wells). The exploratory activities resulted

in 4 oil and gas discoveries (which have a potential to produce 3,041/bbls and

13/mmcfd). Meanwhile, the company won two exploration blocks at the bidding round